
 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2913 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2022 

 

NEW RAILWAY LINE IN SHAHJAHANPUR 

 

† 2913.   SHRI ARUN KUMAR SAGAR: 

   

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether a new rail line is being laid from Kribhco Fertilizers Ltd., 

Pipraula, District Shahjahanpur to Banthra Railway Station under 

Shahjahanpur Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh; 

  

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the estimated cost thereof; 

 

(c) whether laying of the said railway line also includes construction 

of railway over bridge; and  

 

(d) if so, the details thereof? 

 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND 

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

  

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

(a) to (d):   A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.    

***** 

  



 

 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2913 BY SHRI ARUN KUMAR SAGAR TO BE 

ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 03.08.2022 REGARDING NEW RAILWAY 

LINE IN SHAHJAHANPUR 

 

(a) Yes, Sir. New rail line for siding is being laid from Banthra Railway 

 station to Kribhco Fertilizers Ltd., Pipraula. 

(b) As per Detailed Project Report (DPR) provided by Kribhco Fertilizers 

 Ltd., the Route Length of the siding is 12.50 Km, having five number 

 of Road Under Bridges (RUBs) at road crossing, five number of 

 Reinforced Cement Concrete (RCC) box bridges at Nallahs and one 

 Road Over Bridge (ROB). The Estimated cost of the siding is ₹  76.15 

 crore.  

(c) Yes, Sir.  

(d) A six lane Road Over Bridge (ROB) at Km. 314.630 over existing NH-

 24 of Bareilly - Sitapur section for the siding will be constructed by 

 National Highway Authority of India (NHAI) and agency for 

 construction has already been fixed.  

***** 

 

 

   


